RESOLUTION NO 19-03

A RESOLUTION DISSOLVING THE WOODSON COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, the Woodson County Housing Authority (hereinafter "Housing Authority") was established in 1983 to provide adequate housing for the "aged and those with low to moderate income category" pursuant to K.S.A. 17-2340.

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority has asked that Woodson County, Kansas Board of County Commissioners take over management of the Heritage Hills Apartments, the sole property under its authority because it is unable to fulfill its duties.

WHEREAS, the Woodson County, Kansas Board of County Commissioners finds that economically and practically it is in a position to manage Heritage Hills Apartments.

WHEREAS, the Housing Authority has a checking account at the Yates Center Branch Bank. That money should be transferred to Woodson County for the continued operation of the Heritage Hills Apartments.

WHEREAS, the balance in the Housing Authority's account and money collected for rent should be held in a special fund designated as Woodson County Heritage Hills Apartment fund (Fund #111).

WHEREAS, a separate fund, designated as Woodson County Heritage Hills Apartment-Laundry fund (Fund # 112) should be created for the deposit of moneys collected through the coin-operated washer/dryers.

WHEREAS, a separate fund, designated as Woodson County Heritage Hills Apartment-Security Deposits fund (Fund # 113) should be created to hold security deposits.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF WOODSON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,

- 1. The Housing Authority is hereby dissolved.
- 2. Fund # 111 designated as the Woodson County Heritage Hills Apartment fund is established.
- 3. Fund # 112 designated as the Woodson County Heritage Hills Apartment-Laundry fund is established.
- 4. Fund # 113 designated as the Woodson County Heritage Hills Apartment-Security Deposits fund is established.
- 5. All funds currently held by the Housing Authority shall be transferred to the Woodson County Heritage Hills Apartment fund.
- All documents and records shall be turned over to the Woodson County, Kansas Board of County Commissioners.

7. This resolution shall be effective immediately.

Passed and adopted in regular session this 12th day of March 2019.

ATTEST;

Tammy Porter, County Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS WOODSON COUNTY, KANSAS

Galen W. Yoho, Chairman

Commissioner, District #2

Monty Barnett

Commissioner, District #1

(Trent Forsyth, Mce Chairman Commissioner, District #3